

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REX HAMMOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND
*McDermott
Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal and technological background.....	2
B. Factual and procedural background.....	4
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
A. There is a 3-3 split on the first question.....	9
B. There is a 5-4 split on the second question ...	12
C. The questions are exceptionally important and analytically connected	18
D. The decision below is wrong.....	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Application for an Order Authorizing the Installation & Use of a Pen Register & Directing the Disclosure of Telecomms. Records for the Cellular Phone Assigned the No. [Sealed],</i> 439 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Application for Pen Reg. & Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Auth.,</i> 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel. (Maryland Real-Time Order),</i> 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Installation and Use of a Pen Register Device, a Trap and Trace Device, & for Geographic Location Info.,</i> 497 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D.P.R. 2007)	22
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco,</i> 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	1
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor,</i> 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Pacheco,</i> 227 A.3d 358 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020)	3, 4
<i>Horton v. California,</i> 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Krull,</i> 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—continued

<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 168 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	9
<i>People v. Madison</i> , 520 N.E.2d 374 (Ill. 1988).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	19
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 569 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2019)	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 202 A.3d 1003 (Conn. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 451 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2019)	10
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 884 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Carabello</i> , 831 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 981 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	3
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	10, 18

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 858 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Song Ja Cha</i> , 597 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 885 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5, 12, 23
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 885 F.3d 806 (2018).....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (2010).....	13, 14

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. 2702(c)(4).....	5, 14, 19
AT&T US, Inc., <i>Transparency Reports</i> (2020-2021).....	18
The Brennan Center, <i>The Fourth Amend- ment in the Digital Age</i> , (March 18, 2021)	3
Verizon Wireless, <i>Transparency Report for the Second Half of 2020</i>	19
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Global Positioning System Standard Positioning Service Performance Standard V</i> (4th ed. Sept. 2008).....	3
